CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD AT RESU TEKACHANG, RESUBELPARA, NORTH GARO HILLS

Date of inspection – 22nd April, 2013.

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Shri B.G. Momin, BDO, Resubelpara C&RD Block, Shri. Limbert Sangma, Junior Engineer, Resubelpara Block, Shri Sengnang Sangma, Junior Engineer, Resubelpara Block and Shri Arsendro Sangma, Gramsevak, Resubelpara Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of road at Resu Tekachang.

Name of the MP – Kum. Agatha Sangma, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year – 2011-12

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 2,50,000/- (Two lakhs and fifty thousand), sanctioned on 29.06.2012.

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 1, 25,000/- released on 19.07.2012 and the 2nd installment amounting to Rs. 1,25,000/- released on 21.11.2012

Amount utilized - Rs. 2,50,000/-

Status of the work – Completed

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Block Office

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Village Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1st installment has been submitted to Block Office on 12.10.2012.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – No

Observations:-

- (i) It was observed that the earth cutting of the road was done by the people of the village with a length of 1 Km.
- (ii) It was found that road is good.

(iii) The Junior Engineer, Resubelpara C&RD Block has been advised to inform the Village Committee to submit the Utilization Certificate of the 2nd Installment to the Block Office at the earliest.

(iv) The Junior Engineer has been advised to inform the Village Committee to erect signboard indicating name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned, etc.







<u>CONSTRUCTION OF SCHOOL BUILDING FOR VINEYARD SCHOOL AT</u> <u>RESUBELPARA, NORTH GARO HILLS.</u>

Date of inspection – 22nd April, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Shri. B.G. Momin, BDO, Resubelpara Block, Shri. Limbert Sangma, Junior Engineer, Resubelpara Block, Shri Sengnang Sangma, Junior Engineer, Resubelpara Block, Resubelpara Block and Shri Arsendro Sangma, Gramsevak, Resubelpara Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of School building for Vineyard School at Resubelpara.

Name of the MP – Kum. Agatha Sangma, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year – 2011-12

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 2,50,000/- (Two lakhs and fifty thousand), sanctioned on 29.06.2012

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 1,25,000/- released on 19.07.2012 and the 2nd installment amounting to Rs 1,25,000/- released on 08.12.2012.

Amount utilized - Rs. 2,50,000/-

Status of the work – Work under progress

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office - Block Office

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the School Managing Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1st installment has been submitted to Block Office on 12.10.2012.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – The work is not yet completed.

Observations:-

- (i) It was found out that the building consists of 3(three) rooms
- (ii) It was found that funds have already been withdrawn for both installments but the building has not yet been completed. The BDO has informed that the Managing Committee is waiting for funds from MLA Scheme to complete the building.
- (iii) The Junior Engineer has been advised to inform the Managing Committee of the School to submit the Utilisation Certificate of the 2st Installment to the Office of the BDO, Resubelpara Block at the earliest.
- (iii) The Junior Engineer has also been advised to inform the Managing Committee to erect a signboard indicating name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned,etc.







<u>CONSTRUCTION OF RCC L.P. SCHOOL BUILDING AT RESU</u> <u>TEKACHANG, RESUBELPARA, NORTH GARO HILLS</u>

Date of inspection – 22nd April, 2013.

Team of inspection officers – Shri. E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri. D.S. Kharpan, Assistant Director, Shri. N.R. Kharchandy, Assistant Research Officer, Shri. S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer and accompanied by Shri B.G. Momin, BDO, Resubelpara C&RD Block, Shri. Limbert Sangma, Junior Engineer, Resubelpara Block, Shri Sengnang Sangma, Junior Engineer, Resubelpara Block, Resubelpara Block and Shri Arsendro Sangma, Gramsevak, Resubelpara Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of RCC L.P. School building at Resu Tekachang.

Name of the MP – Shri T.A. Sangma, Ex-MP (Rajya Sabha)

Year – 2008-09

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 6,25,000/- (Six lakhs and twenty five thousand), sanctioned on 28.01.2009.

Date of release of fund : 1^{st} installment amounting to Rs. 3,12,500/- released on 27.10.2009 and the 2^{nd} installment amounting to Rs. 3,12,500/- released on 23.12.2009.

Amount utilized - Rs. 6,25,000/-

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office - Block Office

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Village Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of the 1st installment has been submitted to Block Office on 18.11.2009.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not - No

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the building is already completed and utilized by the School Managing Committee to provide accommodation for children studying in different classes.
- (ii) It was noted that the construction was an RCC building.
- (iii) It was found that construction of the building is very satisfactory.
- (iv) The Junior Engineer, Resubelpara Block has been advised to inform the Committee to submit the Utilization Certificate of the 2nd Installment to the Block Office at the earliest.

(v) The Junior Engineer was advised to inform the Committee to erect the signboard indicating name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned, etc.





